
LEP - Performance Committee

Friday, 2nd September, 2016 in the Meeting Room, Lancashire 
Records Office, Bow Lane, Preston at 10.00 am

Agenda

Part I (Items Publicly Available)

1. Welcome and Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  (Pages 1 - 2)

3. Membership and Terms of Reference of the Committee  (Pages 3 - 8)

4. Minutes of the meeting held on 24th May 2016  (Pages 9 - 12)

5. Matters Arising  

6. Presentation - Jim Carter - Preston, South Ribble and Lancashire City 
Deal  (Pages 13 - 22)
Please find attached a briefing note which Jim Carter has requested be 
circulated to Committee Members in advance of the meeting.

7. Summary Update reports from the LEP Committees  (Pages 23 - 40)

8. Future Monitoring and Evaluation Framework  (Pages 41 - 42)

9. Reporting to Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board  
 Identification and agreement of any recommendations for consideration 

of approval by the LEP Board.
 Identification and agreement of issues for inclusion in the feedback 

report for the LEP Board.

10. Any Other Business  

11. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting will be held at 2pm on the 29th November 2016 in Cabinet 
Room 'C' – The Duke of Lancaster Room at County Hall, Preston.



- 2 -



Director's Declaration of Interest in Proposed Transaction or Arrangement

LEP PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE

Name

Date of Notification 

Date of Consideration of Item
(i.e. date of Committee meeting)

             02.09.16

Item Number (if relevant) 

Description of Transaction

Nature of Interest

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Page 2



LEP – Sub Committee

Performance Committee

Private and Confidential: No

Date: 2nd September 2016

Membership and Terms of Reference of the Committee  
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Report Author: Andy Milroy, Company Services Officer, Lancashire County Council,
Tel: 01772 530354, email: andy.milroy@lancashire.gov.uk 

Background and Advice 

At the meeting on the 14th June, 2016, the LEP Board received a report on 
governance matters together with updates on recent decisions taken by its 
Committees and where appropriate items which had been referred to the Board for 
decision.

When considering the report the Board was informed that since its last meeting 
Edwin Booth and Mike Damms had volunteered to fill two newly created vacancies 
on the Performance Committee. The Board subsequently approved both of the 
appointments.

At the same meeting Martin Kelly, the Director of Economic Development, presented 
a separate report to update the Board on some proposed minor alterations to the 
LEP Assurance Framework following its annual review, which included an updated 
Terms of Reference for the Performance Committee.

A copy of the revised Terms of Reference of the Committee, which includes the two 

Executive Summary

This report updates the Committee on decisions taken by the LEP Board on the 
14th June 2016 in relation to the membership and Terms of Reference of the 
Performance Committee.

Recommendations

1. That the appointment of Edwin Booth and Mike Damms to the membership 
of the Committee is noted and 

2. That the updated Terms of Reference for the Committee, as set out at 
Appendix 'A' to this report, is noted.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

mailto:andy.milroy@lancashire.gov.uk


appointments specified above, is attached as Appendix 'A'.

Page 4



Appendix 'A' 
Performance Committee

TERMS OF REFERENCE

Composition 

1. Unless otherwise agreed by the LEP, the Performance Committee shall   comprise 6 
members. 

2. The Members of the Performance Committee shall be appointed by the LEP and shall 
draw a minimum of 3 private sector directors as members. 

 
3. A place will be reserved on the Performance Committee for the nominee of the 

Lancashire Leaders Group. 

4. The Members of the Performance Committee, as at the date of adoption of 
these Terms of Reference, are as follows: 

Richard Evans LEP Director, KPMG
David Taylor LEP Director, David Taylor Partnership 
Graham Cowley LEP Director, Capita Ltd
Edwin Booth LEP Director
Mike Damms LEP Director
Local Authority Nominee    Councillor Peter Rankin

Members can nominate substitute representatives, with written notification 
provided to the Clerk in advance of the meeting.  Substitutes will be counted 
towards the quorum and will be entitled to vote.  The use of substitutes shall   
be by exception rather than rule.

5. The Performance Committee may invite any persons it sees fit to attend 
meetings as observers. Observers shall be subject to the LEP Assurance 
Framework protocol on observer attendance at meetings.

6. The County Council's Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services
(and LEP Company Secretary) and Section 151 Officer (or their nominees) will 
attend meetings of the Performance Committee.

Chair and Deputy Chair

7. The Performance Committee shall appoint one of its number to act as Chair
("the Chair").  The Chair of the Performance Committee will be a private sector 
representative and be a member of the LEP Board.

8. The Chair shall not have a casting vote.

Page 5



9. The Performance Committee may appoint one of its number to act as Deputy Chair 
("Deputy Chair").

Quorum

10. The quorum for Performance Committee meetings shall be a minimum of 3
directors. In the event that the Chair is not present the Committee should 
appoint one of the members present to act as Chair in his/her absence.

 
11. If within 15 minutes from the time appointed for the holding of a Performance 

Committee meeting a quorum is not present, the meeting shall be adjourned.  
The Secretary shall arrange for the meeting to take place within two weeks and 
if at that meeting a quorum is not present within 15 minutes from the time 
appointed for holding the meeting the Members present shall be a quorum.

Secretary 

12. The LEP's Company Secretary (or their nominee) shall serve as the Secretary ("The 
Secretary") to the Performance Committee.

13. The Secretary shall produce minutes of all meetings of the Performance Committee and 
will maintain a list of conflicts of interests, in accordance with the LEP's Assurance 
Framework. Performance Committee agendas will include a standard item requiring 
declarations to be made in relation to specific items of business.

Meeting Frequency

14. The Performance Committee shall meet at least once in a 12 month period  and 
according to operational need.     

Decisions in Writing

15. A resolution in writing signed by the majority of the members of the 
Performance Committee for the time being shall be as valid and effectual as if 
it had been passed at a meeting of the Performance Committee.

Remit

16. The Performance Committee will provide oversight on six key areas of 
performance:  

i) Quantum of resources secured by the LEP; 
ii) Investment decision making;
iii) Implementation and delivery of key LEP initiatives;
iv) Monitoring and evaluation of key LEP initiatives;
v) Compliance with LEP policies and procedures, as set out in the LEP's 

Assurance Framework; and
vi) Risk management. 

Page 6



17. The Performance Committee will not make recommendations on individual scheme 
approvals.

Governance Relationship with the LEP

18. The LEP is responsible for agreeing the Terms of Reference of the Performance 
Committee and has the power to vary the same.  

19. The Performance Committee shall review its Terms of Reference from time to time as 
necessary and report their findings to the LEP. 

20. Minutes of the Performance Committee meetings shall be submitted to the 
LEP Board at the LEP's request.  

21. The Chair shall provide update reports to the LEP Board at the LEP's request.

Relationship with Lancashire County Council

22. Lancashire County Council, as accountable body to the LEP, shall provide legal, audit, 
financial and programme management support through, respectively, the Director of 
Governance, Finance and Public Services, (LEP Company Secretary), Head of Internal 
Audit, Section 151 Officer, Director of Economic Development and Director of 
Development and Corporate Services.

23. Lancashire County Council shall maintain an official record of the 
Performance Committee proceedings and a library of all formal Performance Committee 
documents.

Publication of Papers 

24. The agendas and papers of the Performance Committee will be published on the LEP's 
website in accordance with the LEP's Assurance Framework. 

Page 7



Page 8



LEP - Performance Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 24th May, 2016 at 10.00 am at 
the Room A07 - A Floor, County Hall, Preston

Present:

Richard Evans (Chair)
Graham Cowley

In Attendance

Joanne Ainsworth, Subject Matter Expert/Specialist Advisor Finance, LCC.
Martin Kelly, Director of Economic Development, LCC.
Neil Kissock, Director of Financial Resources, LCC.
Kathryn Molloy, Head of Service LEP Coordination, LCC.
Mike Neville, Company Services Team, LCC.
Laura Sales, Director Legal, Democratic and Governance, Governance Finance and 
Public Services, LCC. 

1.  Welcome and Apologies for Absence

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and noted that apologies had been 
received from Councillor P Rankin and Mr D Taylor.

It was acknowledged that the absence of two members meant the Committee 
was inquorate and so it was proposed that the meeting proceed on an informal 
basis with any necessary approvals arising from the discussions being sought 
from all Committee members by written resolution outside of the meeting. 

The future role of the Committee was discussed and it was recognised that 
monitoring and evaluation across all programmes of the LEP was essential in 
order to identify best practice, learn from experience and inform future working. 
With regard to improving attendance at future meetings it was suggested that an 
additional member of the Committee be appointed and consideration be given to 
reducing the quorum in order to minimise the possibility of future meetings being 
inquorate.  

Resolved: 

1. That Mr M Damms be appointed to the Committee and Mr E Booth, Chair 
of the LEP Board be invited to attend future meetings as appropriate.

2. That the quorum for the Committee be reduced to 2.

3. That Mr Cowley and Ms Molloy develop a framework for future  monitoring 
and evaluation across all programmes of the LEP for consideration at a 
future meeting of the Committee.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



2.  Declaration of Interests

No interests were declared in relation to items appearing on the agenda.

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 8th January 2016

Resolved: That Minutes of the meeting held on the 8th January 2016 are 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.

4.  Matters Arising

No matters were raised under this heading.

5.  Presentation from Growth Deal Management Board Chair

Mr G Cowley, Chair of the Growth Deal Management Board reported that £251m 
of Growth Deal funding had been awarded and 29 out of a total of 39 Growth 
Deal projects would either be completed or have started by Autumn 2016. 

There had been some slippage on certain projects and a variety of approaches 
had been used to address this, often involving including additional support from 
Officers. It was noted that that in some cases the delays had proved beneficial in 
that the additional time provided an opportunity for further work to be done on 
projects which had resulted in improved schemes. Concern was expressed in 
relation to the current capacity of Officers to support the work of the LEP and it 
was suggested that this should be included as an item in the Risk Register as it 
could impact on delivery across all LEP activity. 

With regard to the future it was proposed that a Business Plan be developed for 
the LEP to identify future opportunities, develop a pipeline of potential projects, 
and drive income generation in order that the LEP could become more self 
sufficient and independent. It was also noted that a constitution for the Combined 
Authority was being drafted and it was suggested that a constitution should also 
be developed for the LEP. 

Resolved:

1. That the update on activity by the Growth Deal Management Board is 
noted.

2. That consideration be given to addressing future officer capacity in terms 
of support for the LEP and that the potential impact of current capacity 
across all LEP activity be included as an additional item in the Risk 
Management Register.

3. That a Business Plan and Constitution be developed for the LEP.

Page 10



6.  Summary Update Reports from LEP Sub-Committees

The Committee considered updates from the individual LEP Committees and 
noted the following points.

a) City Deal Executive and Stewardship Board - The Committee noted that the 
policy/finance landscape had changed following recent government 
announcements and that in the future more innovative funding methods would 
need to be explored. It was noted that Mr, J Carter, Chair of the Board was 
due to attend the next meeting of the Committee. 

b) Lancashire Enterprise Zone and Governance Committee - The Committee 
discussed the potential challenges in securing occupiers at the Lancashire 
Advanced Engineering and Manufacturing Enterprise Zone at Samlesbury and 
noted the importance of securing a variety of occupiers from within and 
outside the BAe supply chain. The Committee also recognised the importance 
of ensuring that the training facility to be provided within the EZ complimented 
other external educational/training facilities in the area. 

c) Lancashire Skills and Employment Board - The Committee noted that the 
Area Based Review would look at Further and Higher Educational/training 
across Lancashire and seek to identify any shortfall or duplication of provision.  

d) Transport for Lancashire Committee - It was recognised that the Committee 
was working well with a number of large scale schemes moving forward and 
had established a good reputation with Government.

Resolved: That the updates are noted.

7.  Any Other Business

Ms Molloy reported that the quorum and membership of the Committee would be 
amended as part of the planned review of the LEP Assurance Framework which 
would also look at the future structure and role of the LEP.

The review would also include the development of a monitoring and evaluation 
workplan, an Investment Strategy and Business Plan for the LEP and a refresh of 
the Strategic Economic Plan.

Resolved: That the report is noted.

8.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next scheduled meeting would be held at 2.00pm on the 2nd 
September 2016 in Cabinet Room 'C' – the Duke of Lancaster Room at County 
Hall, Preston.

Page 11



Part II (Private and Confidential)

9.  Risk Management Register

(Not for publication – exempt information as defined in paragraph 41 (Information 
provided in confidence relating to contracts) of the Freedom of Information Act 
2000.  It is considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information).

The Committee considered the current version of the Risk Management Register 
and acknowledged that little had changed since the last meeting.

Resolved: 

1. That the current capacity of Officers to support the work of the LEP be 
included as an item in the Risk Management Register in relation to the 
potential impact on delivery across all LEP activity. 

2. That an updated version of the Risk Management Register be presented to 
the next meeting of the Committee. 

Page 12



 

  

Purpose of Briefing Note

The purpose of this Briefing Note is threefold:-

1. This first part of this briefing note provides a background summary on City Deal financial, 
governance and programme management arrangements along with a brief summary of the 
City Deal performance in the first 2 years.

2. The second part of the note briefly summarises the work of the initial phases of the City 
Deal Resources Review currently underway alongside highlighting a number of 
arrangements already established to continuously challenge assumptions (in relation to 
delivery, cost and income) made at the outset of the City Deal. 

3. The third part of the note proposes a scope and methodology for further phases of the 
Resources Review for discussion and consideration with the Performance Committee. 

1. Background

Context
The City Deal which comprises a 10 year programme was signed by Government and the 
three Councils (South Ribble, Preston and Lancashire) in 2013. The first year of 
implementation was 2014/15. The core principle of the City Deal is that the Councils and 
Government (via the Homes and Communities Agency - HCA) collectively pool their 
resources to facilitate the delivery of an agreed set of infrastructure priorities to create new 
homes (Circa 17,500) and jobs (Circa 20,000) in Central Lancashire. 

Financial
The City Deal in underpinned by an Infrastructure Delivery Fund (£334M) which is split into 
two sections – resources, (ie, income received/forecast to be received into the fund) and 
delivery programmes, (ie, expenditure paid/forecast to be paid on infrastructure schemes). 
Income is derived from: New Homes Bonus, Community Infrastructure Levy, business 
rates, local authority capital receipts, HCA loan and grant from land sales and developer 
contributions such as s278 monies. The City Deal is an accelerated delivery model based 
on the premise that the timing of resources coming into the model will be behind 
expenditure on schemes, (requiring cash flow support from the County Council). There is a 
commitment of the partners to keep the model balanced and to mitigate potential cost 
overruns. The model is dynamic and reflects changes to inputs and outputs of the model 
occurring over time. This is sustainable subject to County Council maximum cash flow 
approvals being in place and not breached. 

Governance
The City Deal Executive, chaired by LEP Director Jim Carter, and the City Deal 
Stewardship Board, chaired by HCA NW Regional Director, Deborah McLaughlin form the 
two principal governance structures guiding the City Deal. Since 2014 the Executive and 
Stewardship Board have met on a quarterly basis in a combined format. There are a 
number of operational boards and groups that sit beneath this governance structure. 

Performance Committee 2nd September 2016 – City Deal Chair’s Briefing 
Note  

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



Programme Management
The primary role of the City Deal Executive and Stewardship Board – E&SB – is to agree 
and oversee the implementation of an annual Infrastructure and Delivery Plan and the HCA 
Business and Disposal Plan, and to monitor achievement of the housing and employment 
outputs. Core and secondary outputs and annual targets are agreed with Government with 
monitoring reports prepared for Government every 6 months. 

The diagram below sets out current programme management arrangements. 

Monitoring Group 
Collate performance information from Project 
Managers and prepare quarterly monitoring 

report.

Programme Manager
Alerts Director of Projects/Programmes to 

any new issues identified in monitoring report

Infrastructure Delivery Steering Group
Meets monthly.  Considers and discusses 
monitoring report, to idenitfy solutions to 

issues and agree any mitigation

Programme Manager
Prepares early exception report for Project 

Team drawing out significant issues 
highlighted in monitoring report

 

Project Team
Considers performance of overall 

programme and impact of any issues 
highlighted in the monitoring and excpetion 
reports.  Advises on any action to be taken.

Programme Board
Receives monitoring and exception reports 
and provides direction on future action to be 
taken.  Reviews all reports to be submitted to 

E&SB.

Executive and Stewardship Board
Receives monitoring and exception reports 

and authorises action to be taken.

Programme Manager
Communicates decisions of
[...]
se 2 instructions KM 
are currently undertaking an evaluation on the assumptions made at the outset of the City 
Deal with regard to the scale of the commercial sites in the City Deal and the timescales 
within which they can be delivered. The job numbers set out in the City Deal are a direct 
function of the commercial floor-space created and new commercial sites provide two key 
income streams to the City Deal – NNDR and CIL. The KM evaluation, which includes one 
to one discussions with developers and land-owners active in the City Deal area, as well as 
detailed discussions with the LPAs and KMs own industry knowledge will be completed in 
mid- September. 

Phases 1 and 2 of the Resources Review will be concluded in September with a final report 
being considered by the E&SB at its meeting on 31st September. This will set out the 
position pre EU referendum but will acknowledge the need, specifically with regard to pace 
of housing delivery, to continue to review and monitor market conditions post EU 
Referendum as the full economic impact of the UK’s decision to leave the EU becomes 
known.

Resources Review – Costs
Given the potential Government changes to income streams, the RR has, so far, been 
focussed on certainty of income and site delivery. However, assurance that the City Deal 
infrastructure schemes are affordable within the City Deal IDF and that costs are being 
controlled is vital. It should be noted that the Infrastructure costs set out in the original City 
Deal agreement were based on provisional estimates. If negotiation with Government with 
regard to Government changes to City Deal income streams is to take place Government 
will need to be reassured that cost liabilities are being managed. Furthermore, the County 
Council will need to be reassured that the cash flow approvals are not breached due to cost 
increases. In recognition of this the E&SB approved, in March 2016, a process to ensure 
final costs of infrastructure costs are approved 
[...]
lto:kathryn.molloy@lancashire.gov.uk


Page 24



Appendix 'A'

Update for LEP – Performance Committee

Preston, South Ribble and Lancashire City Deal 

Achievements in the last two months
At the June E&SB representatives from UCLAN attended their first meeting as 
observers.  The Environment Agency also attended and provided a presentation on 
Flood Risk.

A summary of key performance of City Deal up to 2015/16 (Year 2) was signed off 
by the Executive and Stewardship Board at its meeting in June.  In headline terms: 

 1,599 homes have been completed (target achieved)
 £9.161m of private sector investment has been secured
 Planning permission for a further 8,765 homes is in place 
 9,665 sq m of commercial floorspace has been created
 753 jobs have been created 

June / July 2016 Achievements 
 planning application for Preston Western Distributor - submitted May 16
 consultation on Penwortham Bypass -  concluded July 16
 Miller Homes start on HCA Croston Road South - 175 new homes – May 16
 Story Homes start on HCA Cottam Hall (Phase 2) - 283 new homes – June 16
 HCA Agreement to sign Collaboration Agreement with Taylor Wimpey for 

Pickerings Farm – August 16 

The 15/16 finance report received by E&SB in June showed a projected surplus at 
the end of the CD period of £1.408m.  For 15/16 actual net resources in year were 
£4.825m compared to forecast net resources of £4.290m.  To August 16, HCA have 
paid £14M in grant and £1.93M in loan. The E&SB approved a process (to be 
managed by the Infrastructure Delivery Steering Group) to ensure final costs are 
approved and schemes are fully funded prior to implementation. The E&SB agreed 
future monitoring arrangements with housing and employment sites performance 
reported 6 monthly (aligned with Government's monitoring against the core and 
supporting outputs) and performance on the infrastructure programme reported 
quarterly. The E&SB adopted a new scheme approval process, ensuring robust 
arrangements are in place
[...]
790, kathryn.molloy@lancashire.gov.uk 

Executive Summary

This report proposes the development of a Monitoring and Evaluation Framework 
which will identify, in a 'dashboard' reporting format, delivery progress against 
each of the LEP's key economic initiatives.

The Monitoring and Evaluation Framework will be reviewed at each meeting of the 
Performance Committee.

The report also proposes that future agendas of LEP Board contain standing items 
which will provide the Board with updates on delivery progress for each of its key 
economic initiatives. These are considered at this point to be the City Deal 
Programme, Enterprise Zone Programme, Growth Deal Programme, Boost 
Business Growth Hub and Growing Places Funding.

Recommendation

The Performance Committee is asked to:

1. Consider and approve the proposed Monitoring and Evaluation Framework; 
and 

2. Propose to the Chair of the LEP Board, at its next meeting on the 13th 
September 2016, that future Board agendas contain standing items on 
each of the LEP's key economic initiatives, to include at this stage the City 
Deal Programme, Enterprise Zone Programme, Growth Deal Programme, 
Boost Business Growth Hub and Growing Places Funding.

Background and Advice 

1. Development of a Monitoring and Evaluation Framework

1.1 It is proposed that a Monitoring and Evaluation Frame work is developed for 
consideration at all meetings of the LEP's Performance Committee.

Page 41

Agenda Item 8

mailto:kathryn.molloy@lancashire.gov.uk


1.2 The Monitoring and Evaluation Framework will be presented in a 'dashboard' 
format, capturing the following performance data for each of the LEP's key 
economic initiatives:

 Programme Targets to be achieved: both financial and 
outcome/output level;

 Investment Profile: funding secured, funding committed and actual 
funding spent;

 Project Delivery: Projects contracted and projects completed;
 Project Outputs: National funding resources secured, Jobs 

created/safeguarded, housing units built, commercial floorspace 
developed, businesses created/safeguarded, learner outcomes achieved, 
private sector match, private sector leverage, private sector match 
funding and GVA generated.

1.3 This information will be presented in a dashboard format, including a RAG 
rating to identify performance and any issues or risks. This information will be 
presented for each initiative and will also be aggregated to provide a snap-shot 
on the overall performance against the LEP's total economic outcomes as 
identified in the SEP.

1.4 It is also proposed that each LEP Board agenda contains standing on each of 
the LEP's key economic initiatives, to include at this stage, the City Deal 
Programme, Enterprise Zone Programme, Growth Deal Programme, Boost 
Business Growth Hub and Growing Places Funding. Other initiatives will be 
included should any be secured in the future. This will allow the Board to 
receive regular and concise updates on each of its key economic initiatives 
whilst also allowing the Performance Committee to undertake an in-depth 
review of each of the LEP's key economic initiatives based on Committee 
update reports and also the regular presentation of the Monitoring and 
Evaluation Framework.

Page 42


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Membership and Terms of Reference of the Committee
	Draft Membership and TOR - Appendix 'A'

	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 24th May 2016
	6 Presentation - Jim Carter - Preston, South Ribble and Lancashire City Deal
	7 Summary Update reports from the LEP Committees
	LEP Committee Updates - Appendix  A - City Deal
	LEP Committee Updates - Appendix B - GDMB
	LEP Committee Updates - Appendix C - Skills Board
	LEP Committee Updates - Appendix D - TfL
	LEP Committee Updates - Appendix E - BSMB
	LEP Committee Updates - Appendix F - EZ Gov Committee

	8 Future Monitoring and Evaluation Framework



Minutes of the meeting


LEP - Performance Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 2nd September, 2016 at 10.00 am 
at the Meeting Room, Lancashire Record Office, Bow Lane, Preston.

Present

Richard Evans (Chair)

Graham Cowley
Michael Damms

Councillor Peter Rankin

In Attendance

Joanne Ainsworth, Subject Matter Expert/Specialist Advisor Finance, LCC
Jim Carter, Chair - City Deal Executive
Martin Kelly, Director of Economic Development, LCC
Neil Kissock, Director of Financial Resources, LCC
Simon Leyland, Keppie Massie
Andy Milroy, Senior Democratic Services Officer, LCC
Eddie Sutton, Director of Development and Corporate Services, LCC

1.  Welcome and Apologies for Absence

The Chair, Richard Evans, welcomed all to the meeting.  Apologies for absence 
were presented from Edwin Booth and David Taylor.

2.  Declarations of Interest

None

3.  Membership and Terms of Reference of the Committee

Andy Milroy, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council 
presented a report (circulated) containing updated Membership and Terms of 
Reference of the Performance Committee.  It was highlighted that the main 
change was the expansion of the membership from four to six and now included 
Edwin Booth and Mike Damms as addition committee members.  It was 
confirmed that the LEP Board had approved the updated Membership and Terms 
of Reference at its last meeting.

Resolved:  That the updated Membership and Terms of Reference for the 
Performance Committee be noted.



2

4.  Minutes of the meeting held on 24th May 2016

Resolved: That Minutes of the meeting held on the 24th May 2016 are confirmed 
as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.

5.  Matters Arising

None

6.  Presentation - Jim Carter - Preston, South Ribble and Lancashire City Deal

Jim Carter, Chair of the City Deal Executive, presented a report (circulated) which 
provided the Performance Committee an overview of the City Deal, a brief 
summary of performance in the first two years, highlighted the work of the initial 
phases of the City Deal, and, proposed a scope and methodology for further 
phases of a resources review for discussion and consideration by the 
Performance Committee.

It was briefly highlighted to the Performance Committee that the City Deal 
comprises a 10 year programme which was signed by Government and the three 
Councils involved (South Ribble, Preston and Lancashire) in 2013.  The first year 
of implementation was 2014 / 15.  The core principle of the City Deal is that the 
Councils and Government (via the Homes and Communities Agency – HCA) 
collectively pool their resources to facilitate the delivery of an agreed set of 
infrastructure priorities to create new homes (circa 17,500) and jobs (circa 
20,000) in Central Lancashire.

Updates on financial performance, governance, programme management and 
scheme performance were presented to the Performance Committee as stated in 
the report.  It was highlighted that in the two years to date of the City Deal it has 
helped to create 753 jobs, 1,599 homes have been built (with planning 
permission achieved for 8,675 homes) £9.161m of private sector investment has 
been created, work has begun on various major road schemes and 9.665 square 
metres of commercial floorspace has been created.

Performance Committee Members commented in particular on the Housing 
Growth Projections Chart (created by independent advisors Keppie Massie) 
which showed a significant increase in the housing projections as a result of the 
City Deal.

The Performance Committee noted that potentially the City Deal may extend from 
the original 10 year deal to a 15 year time frame and that this would be 
considered further by the City Deal Stewardship Board and Executive at its 
meeting to be held at the end of September 2016.



3

An overview was provided of the Resources Review currently being undertaken 
and it was confirmed that should there be any requirement to find additional 
resources it would need to go through the process of agreement by all parties.  

Resolved: The Performance Committee:

(i) Endorsed the work undertaken to date in developing and delivering the 
City Deal.

(ii) Noted that the City Deal may shift from a 10 year delivery plan to a 15 year 
delivery plan.

(iii) Agreed that the outcome of the Resources Review will be critical to future 
development and speed of City Deal delivery.

(iv)Endorsed the proposed next steps to be taken in the delivery of the City 
Deal, and

(v) Requested that the Chair of the City Deal Executive provide regular 
updates to future meetings of the Performance Committee.

7.  Summary Update reports from the LEP Committees

Resolved:  The Performance Committee noted and endorsed the summary 
updates circulated from the LEP Committees.

8.  Future Monitoring and Evaluation Framework

Martin Kelly, Director of Economic Development, Lancashire County Council 
presented a report (circulated) that proposed the development of a Monitoring 
and Evaluation Framework which will identify in a 'dashboard' reporting format, 
delivery progress against each of the LEP's key economic initiatives.

It was proposed that the Monitoring and Evaluation Framework would be 
reviewed at each meeting of the Performance Committee and, in addition, it was 
proposed that future agendas of the LEP Board including standing items which 
will provide the Board with updates on delivery progress for each of its key 
economic initiatives.  It was considered that the key initiatives are currently the 
City Deal Programme, Enterprise Zone Programme, Growth Deal Programme, 
Boost Business Growth Hub and Growing Places Funding.

Resolved:  The Performance Committee:

(i) Considered and approved the proposed Monitoring and Evaluation 
Framework, and



4

(ii) Approved the proposal, that the LEP Board be requested at its next 
meeting to be held on 13th September 2016, that future Board agendas 
contain standing items on each of the LEP's key economic initiatives as 
identified in the report.

9.  Reporting to Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board

Resolved:  The Performance Committee agreed to refer the decisions relating to 
the Monitoring and Evaluation Framework to the LEP Board for formal 
consideration.

10.  Any Other Business

None 

11.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next scheduled meeting of the Performance Committee was 
to be held at 2pm on 29th November 2016 in Cabinet Room 'C' – The Duke of 
Lancaster Room at County Hall, Preston.

In addition, it was noted that a Special Meeting of the Performance Committee 
would be arranged for early October 2016 to specifically consider the LEP 
Business Plan.


